

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLIFFORD ACREE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

REPUBLIC OF IRAQ, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER FOR JUSTICE &
ACCOUNTABILITY AND INTERNATIONAL LAW SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

PAUL HOFFMAN
SCHONBRUN DESIMONE SEPLOW
HARRIS & HOFFMAN
723 Ocean Front
Venice, CA 90291
(310) 396-0731

WILLIAM J. ACEVES
Counsel of Record
CALIFORNIA WESTERN
SCHOOL OF LAW
225 Cedar Street
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 515-1589

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)



WILLIAM F. ABRAMS
THOMAS V. LORAN III
PILLSBURY WINTHROP LLP
2475 Hanover Street
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 233-4500

MATTHEW EISENBRANT
THE CENTER FOR JUSTICE & ACCOUNTABILITY
870 Market Street, Suite 684
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 544-0444

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. UNDER <i>SOSA</i> v. <i>ALVAREZ-MACHAIN</i> , FEDERAL COURTS MAY RECOGNIZE PRIVATE CLAIMS UNDER FEDERAL COMMON LAW WHEN CONGRESS SO INTENDS FOR VIOLATIONS OF INTERNATIONAL NORMS THAT ARE UNIVERSAL, DEFINABLE, AND OBLIGATORY	3
II. THE PROHIBITION AGAINST TORTURE IS A UNIVERSAL, DEFINABLE, AND OBLIGATORY NORM AND FALLS WITHIN THE <i>SOSA</i> FRAMEWORK	7
III. CONTRARY TO THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S ANALYSIS IN <i>ACREE</i> , TORTURE CLAIMS ARE ACTIONABLE UNDER FEDERAL COMMON LAW PURSUANT TO THE STATE SPONSOR OF TERRORISM EXCEPTION IN THE FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITIES ACT	13
CONCLUSION	17
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	2, 3, 16, 17
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	14
<i>Barrueto v. Larios</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Fl. 2002)	11
<i>Cicippio-Puleo v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 353 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Doe v. Unocal</i> , 963 F. Supp. 880 (C.D. Cal. 1997)	11
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hilao v. Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litigation</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	6, 10
<i>Martinez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 141 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002)	11
<i>Mohammad v. Bin Tarraf</i> , 144 Fed. Appx. 417 (2d Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Papa v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Paul v. Avril</i> , 901 F. Supp. 330 (S.D. Fla. 1994)	11
<i>Presbyterian Church of the Sudan</i> <i>v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	10
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , __U.S.__, 124 S. Ct. 2739 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	10-11
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 470 U.S. 1003 (1985)	8, 9, 11
<i>Trajano v. Marcos</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. 153, 5 Wheat. 153, 5 L. Ed. 57 (1820)	6
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Company</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3293 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	10
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes and Codes:	
United States Code Title 28, section 1330(a)	2
United States Code Title 28, section 1331	15
United States Code Title 28, section 1350	5
United States Code Title 28, section 1391(f)	3
United States Code Title 28, section 1605 (f)	14
United States Code Title 28, section 1605 (g)	14
United States Code Title 28, section 1605(a)(7)	2, 16
Rules and Regulations:	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities:

1 Opinions of the Attorney General, Opinion No. 26 (1792)	4
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 68 (1769)	6
African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, entered into force Oct. 21, 1986, art. 5, OAU Doc. CAB/LEG/67/3/Rev. 5	11
American Convention on Human Rights, entered into force July 18, 1978, art. 5(2), 1144 U.N.T.S. 123	11
Beth Stephens, Individuals Enforcing International Law: The Comparative and Historical Context, 52 DePaul L. Rev. 433 (2002)	5
Beth Stephens, <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> : "The Door is Still Ajar" for Human Rights Litigation in U.S. Courts, 70 Brook. L. Rev. 533 (2005)	15
Bradford R. Clark, Federal Common Law: A Structural Reinterpretation, 144 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1245 (1996)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Civil Liability for Acts of State Sponsored Terrorism, Pub. L. 104-208, § 589, 110 Stat. 3009	2, 14
Convention against Torture and other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, entered into force June 26, 1987, art. 2, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	11
Curtis A. Bradley, The Alien Tort Statute and Article III, 42 Va. J. Int'l L. 587 (2002)	4
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, entered into force Sept. 3, 1953, art. 3, 213 U.N.T.S. 221	11
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, entered into force Oct. 21, 1950, 75 U.N.T.S. 135	12
H.R. Rep. No. 103-702 (1994)	13
Harold Koh, Is International Law Really State Law, 111 Harv. L. Rev. 1824 (1998)	4
III Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War 617 (Jean S. Pictet ed. 1960)	12
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, entered into force March 23, 1976, art. 7, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jordan Paust, <i>International Law as Law of the United States</i> (2d ed. 2003)	4
Louis Henkin, <i>International Law as Law in the United States</i> , 82 Mich. L. Rev. 1555 (1984) ...	4
Philip Jessup, <i>The Doctrine of Erie Railroad v. Tompkins Applied to International Law</i> , 33 Am. J. Int'l L. 740 (1939).	14
Ralph G. Steinhardt, <i>International Humanitarian Law in the Courts of the United States: Yamashita, Filartiga, and 911</i> , 36 Geo. Wash. Int'l L. Rev. 1 (2004)	13
Ryan Goodman & Derek P. Jinks, <i>Filartiga's Firm Footing: International Human Rights and Federal Common Law</i> , 66 Fordham L. Rev. 463 (1997)	4
Stewart Jay, <i>The Status of the Law of Nations in Early American Law</i> , 42 Vand. L. Rev. 819 (1989)	4
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act, Pub. L. 107-297, 116 Stat. 2322	2, 14
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, art. 5, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act, Pub. L. 106-386, § 2002(a), 114 Stat. 1543	2, 14
William S. Dodge, The Constitutionality of the Alien Tort Statute: Some Observations on Text and Context, 42 Va. J. Int'l L. 687 (2002)	4
